Designation: A967/A967M − 17
Standard Specification for
Chemical Passivation Treatments for Stainless Steel Parts1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A967/A967M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the U.S. Department of Defense.
1. Scope*

ods or other chemical methods is recommended.
NOTE X1.2—The above statement was written in regards to nitric acid
passivation methods only.
X1.11 The salt spray test is typically used to evaluate
austenitic stainless steels and may not be applicable to all
martensitic or ferritic stainless steels.
TABLE X1.1 Recommended Nitric Acid Passivation Treatments for Different Grades of Stainless Steel
Grade
Passivation Treatment
Grade
Passivation Treatment
Nitric 1 Nitric 2 Nitric 3 Nitric 4 Nitric 1 Nitric 2 Nitric 3 Nitric 4
Austenitic Free Machining
S20100 (201) • • S30300 (303) •
S20200 (202) • • S30310 (303X) •
S30100 (301) • • S30323 (303Se) •
S30200 (302) • • S30330 (303Cu) •
S30400 (304) • • S30345 (303MA) •
S30409 (304H) • • S30360 (303Pb) •
S30403 (304L) • • S34720 (347S) •
S30430 (XM-7) • • S34723 (347Se) •
S30451 (304N) • • S43020 (430F) •
S30500 (305) • • S43023 (430FSe) •
S30800 (308) • • S41600 (416) •
S30900 (309) • • S41623 (416Se) •
S30908 (309S) • • S44020 (440F) •
S30940 (309Cb) • • S44023 (440FSe) •
S31000 (310) • •
S31008 (310S) • • Ferritic
S31400 (314) • • S40500 (405) • •
S31600 (316) • • S40900 (409) • •
S31603 (316L) • • S42900 (429) • • •
S31609 (316H) • • S43000 (430) •
S32100 (321) • • S43400 (434) • •
S32109 (321H) • • S43600 (436) • •
S34700 (347) • • S44200 (442) • •
S34709 (347H) • • S44600 (446) •
S44625 (XM-27) • •
Duplex
S31100 (311) • • Precipitation Hardening
S31500 (315) • • S13800 (13-8Mo) • •
S32900 (329) • • S15500 (15-5) • •
S15700 (15-7Mo) • •
Martensitic S17400 (17-4) • •
S40300 (403) • • S17700 (17-7) • •